

No. 15-109

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JERMAINE SIMMONS AND BRIAN BUTTS, PETITIONERS

*v.*

WALTER J. HIMMELREICH

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant  
Attorney General*

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

ROMAN MARTINEZ

*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARK B. STERN

EDWARD HIMMELFARB

IMRAN R. ZAIDI

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement.....	2
Reasons for granting the petition.....	8
I. The court of appeals misconstrued the judgment bar.....	9
A. The FTCA judgment bar is triggered by any judgment dismissing an FTCA action under Section 2680 .....	9
B. The court of appeals erred by reading an implicit limitation into the unambiguous text of Section 2676.....	11
II. The court of appeals’ decision warrants review by this Court .....	21
A. The court of appeals’ decision squarely conflicts with decisions of the Seventh and Ninth Circuits.....	21
B. The petition presents a recurring question of considerable importance regarding the personal liability of federal employees for acts taken in the course of their employment .....	24
Conclusion.....	26
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Sept. 9, 2014) .....	1a
Appendix B — Court of appeals order (Mar. 10, 2015).....	11a
Appendix C — District court order and decision (July 18, 2013).....	13a
Appendix D — Court of appeals order (May 7, 2012).....	23a
Appendix E — District court memorandum of opinion and order (Mar. 9, 2011) .....	34a
Appendix F — District court memorandum of opinion and order (FTCA action) (Nov. 18, 2010).....	47a

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Appendix G — District court judgment entry (FTCA action) (Nov. 18, 2010) .....	55a
Appendix H — Court of appeals order (FTCA action) (Mar. 6, 2012).....	57a
Appendix I — District court order (FTCA action) (Aug. 30, 2012).....	59a
Appendix J — Court of appeals order (FTCA action) (May 29, 2013) .....	62a
Appendix K — Statutory provisions .....	65a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Addison v. Arnett</i> , No. CV213-71, 2015 WL 1259263 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 18, 2015).....	24
<i>Andrews v. United States</i> , 121 F.3d 1430 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Angel v. Bullington</i> , 330 U.S. 183 (1947) .....	19, 20
<i>Annapolis Urban Renewal Auth. v. Interlink, Inc.</i> , 405 A.2d 313 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1979).....	20, 21
<i>Aragon v. United States</i> , 146 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Beaver v. Bridwell</i> , 598 F. Supp. 90 (D. Md. 1984).....	19
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 127 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 768 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	2, 4
<i>Bloomquist v. Brady</i> , 894 F. Supp. 108 (W.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	19
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 564 F.3d 833 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Dalehite v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 15 (1953).....	4
<i>Domme v. United States</i> , 61 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 1995) .....	4

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dozier v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	18
<i>Estate of Trentadue ex rel. Aguilar v. United States</i> , 397 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Farmer v. Perrill</i> , 275 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Flores v. Edinburg Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 741 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	19
<i>Formula One Motors, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 777 F.2d 822 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	4
<i>Frigard v. United States</i> , 862 F.2d 201 (9th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1098 (1989) .....	20
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1144 (1995).....	10, 22, 24
<i>Gibson v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , No. 11-CV-00936, 2014 WL 4926184 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 30, 2014).....	24
<i>Great W. Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 193 (1884) .....	12
<i>Hallock v. Bonner</i> , 387 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2004), rev'd on other grounds <i>sub nom. Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006) .....	2, 7, 21
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 422 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2005)....	6, 10
<i>Herring v. Texas Dep't of Corr.</i> , 500 S.W.2d 718 (Tex. Civ. App. 1973), aff'd, 513 S.W.2d 6 (Tex. 1974) .....	20
<i>Hoosier Bancorp of Ind., Inc. v. Rasmussen</i> , 90 F.3d 180 (7th Cir. 1996).....	10, 23
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) .....	12
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....	15
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 241 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	18

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984).....	15
<i>Kutzik v. Young</i> , 730 F.2d 149 (4th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Levin v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1224 (2013) .....	14
<i>Manning v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1011 (2009) .....	8
<i>Midwest Knitting Mills, Inc. v. United States</i> , 741 F. Supp. 1345 (E.D. Wis. 1990), aff 'd, 950 F.2d 1295 (1991) .....	20
<i>Mills v. Lincoln Cnty.</i> , 864 P.2d 1265 (Mont. 1993) .....	19
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	14
<i>Pellegrino v. United States Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , No. 09-5505, 2014 WL 1489939 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 16, 2014).....	24
<i>Pesnell v. Arsenault</i> , 543 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	13, 22
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) .....	15
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 943 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 936 (1992) .....	4
<i>Rose v. Town of Harwich</i> , 778 F.2d 77 (1st Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1159 (1986).....	18
<i>Sowell v. United States</i> , 835 F.2d 1133 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	4
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991) .....	14, 21
<i>United States v. Gilman</i> , 347 U.S. 507 (1954) .....	17
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002) .....	11
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947) .....	12
<i>United States v. Varig Airlines</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984) ...	14, 16
<i>Weston Funding Corp. v. Lafayette Towers, Inc.</i> , 550 F.2d 710 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	21
<i>Wheeler v. Hurdman</i> , 825 F.2d 257 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 986 (1987).....	20
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	2, 8, 17, 21

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Williams v. Fleming</i> , 597 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2010) ....	4, 8, 23
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	20
Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const:	
Amend. I.....	6
Amend. VIII .....	7, 11, 23
18 U.S.C. 2251(b) .....	4
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346(b),	
2671 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
28 U.S.C. 1346(b).....	15, 65a
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1) .....	3, 10, 65a
28 U.S.C. 2671 <i>et seq.</i> .....	9, 13
28 U.S.C. 2671-2680 .....	3
28 U.S.C. 2674.....	10
28 U.S.C. 2676.....	2, 8, 9, 66a
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)(4) .....	14, 69a
28 U.S.C. 2680.....	2, 7, 13, 22, 70a
28 U.S.C. 2680(a) .....	3, 5, 6, 70a
28 U.S.C. 2680(c) .....	22, 71a
28 U.S.C. 2680(h).....	22, 72a
28 U.S.C. 1915(e) .....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. :	
Rule 12(b)(1) .....	10
Rule 12(b)(6) .....	11
Rule 54(a) .....	12
Rule 56 .....	11, 16

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Alexander Holtzoff, Report on Proposed Federal Tort Claims Bill (1931).....	15
1 Lester S. Jayson & Robert C. Longstreth, <i>Handling Federal Tort Claims</i> (2014) .....	4
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982).....	18
10A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (3d ed. 1998) .....	7, 11, 12
